2

WORK SESSION
OF THE GOVERNING BODY

OF THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE



June 9, 2015
The Work Session Meeting of the Governing Body of the Borough of Bloomingdale was held on the above date in the Council Chambers of the Municipal Building, 101 Hamburg Turnpike, Bloomingdale, NJ.   Mayor Dunleavy called the meeting to order at 7:05 p.m.
SALUTE TO THE AMERICAN FLAG 
Mayor Dunleavy led the Salute to the Flag.
ROLL CALL
In Attendance:

Mayor:



Jonathan Dunleavy




Council Members:

Anthony Costa

John D’Amato

Dawn Hudson

Michael Sondermeyer

Richard Dellaripa
Absent:

Councilman:


Ray Yazdi (Excused)
Professionals

Municipal Clerk:

Jane McCarthy, RMC
Present:

Borough Attorney:

Tracy Schnurr, Esq.
PUBLIC NOTICE STATEMENT

Mayor Dunleavy stated that adequate notice of this meeting was posted in the Bloomingdale Municipal Building and provided to The Suburban Trends; The North Jersey Herald & News; and all other local news media on December 14, 2014.
PRESENTATION TO KIDS WHO CARE
At this time, the Mayor and Council acknowledged the participants in the “Kids Who Care” program and thanked them for their service to the community along with Recreation Director Gail Galbraith who spearheaded this program.
The participants also received a trophy from the Municipal Alliance Committee for helping them with their programs during the year.

The presentation was applauded by all those in attendance.

NON-AGENDA ITEMS

Mayor noted that he would like to add four items to the agenda this evening in regard to approval of tax appeal settlements as recommended by the Borough Attorney; public will have an opportunity to speak on them if they wish.
EARLY PUBLIC COMMENT
Councilwoman Hudson opened the meeting to Early Public Comment; seconded by Councilman Sondermeyer and carried on voice vote with all Council Members present voting YES.
Thomas Zaccone, 77 Charles Street, spoke in regard to the article in paper as to taxes increasing $52.83 for the average home and fact that he cannot afford his home and is facing foreclosure.

Mayor Dunleavy spoke of the increase and noted that the problem is revenue; the budget hearing is June 23, 2015 and the public will have an opportunity to address the budget and he will outline the fact that expenses were cut.

Discussion followed re tax appeals and the affect the revaluation had on increase in appeals.

Since there was no one who wished to speak under Early Public Comment, Councilman Sondermeyer moved that it be closed; seconded by Councilman Dellaripa and carried on voice vote with all Council Members present voting YES.
REPORTS OF PROFESSIONALS, DEPARTMENT HEADS, COMMITTEES, LIAISON AND MAYOR’S REPORT

Board of Education
Councilman Dellaripa noted that the Board of Education approved the paving agreement with the Borough of Bloomingdale for the school parking lots.
Construction Office

Mayor noted that the move to the Union Avenue building for the construction office went well; there was a problem with some bacteria in the water so the Water/Sewer department declared it an emergency and hooked the building into the water system.

Fichter Street

Mayor noted that we started the Fichter Street sewer which was declared as an emergency.

Road Program

Mayor noted that the paving program for the infrastructure on roads was completed.

APPROVAL OF CONSENT

Councilman Dellaripa moved for the approval of the following Consent Agenda:

A.  Adoption of Minutes of Regular Meeting of May 19, 2015.
PENDING BUSINESS

ORDINANCES
Second and final reading of Ordinance No. 13-2015:  Bond Ordinance for Various Capital Improvements - $780,000

BOND ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR VARIOUS CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS BY THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE, APPROPRIATING THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT OF $780,000 THEREFOR, INCLUDING A GRANT IN THE AMOUNT OF $200,000 EXPECTED TO BE RECEIVED FROM THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, AND AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF $550,500 BONDS OR NOTES OF THE BOROUGH TO FINANCE PART OF THE COST THEREOF  was given second and final reading and consideration for adoption at this time.

Councilman Dellaripa moved that the ordinance be read by title; seconded by Councilwoman Hudson and carried on voice vote with all Council Members present voting YES.

The Municipal Clerk read the ordinance by title.

Councilman D’Amato moved that  the meeting be open to a Public Hearing on the ordinance; seconded by Councilman Dellaripa and carried on voice vote with all Council Members present voting YES.

Linda Huntley, 86 Van Dam Avenue, asked about the specific line items listed in the bond ordinance, i.e. what streets will be paved and if we have over-bonded for the projects.

Mayor outlined the various items covered by the ordinance and noted that we will not know the final cost until August after the project is completed.

Since there was no one else who wished to speak, Councilman Costa moved that the Public Hearing be closed; seconded by Councilman D’Amato and carried on voice vote with all Council Members present voting YES.

Councilwoman Hudson moved for the adoption of the ordinance:

BOND ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR VARIOUS CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS BY THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE, APPROPRIATING THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT OF $780,000 THEREFOR, INCLUDING A GRANT IN THE AMOUNT OF $200,000 EXPECTED TO BE RECEIVED FROM THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, AND AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF $550,500 BONDS OR NOTES OF THE BOROUGH TO FINANCE PART OF THE COST THEREOF



BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE (not less than two-thirds of all members thereof affirmatively concurring) AS FOLLOWS:



Section 1.
The improvements or purposes described in Section 3 of this bond ordinance are hereby authorized to be undertaken by the Borough of Bloomingdale, a municipal corporation of the State of New Jersey (the “Borough”) as general improvements.  For the improvements or purposes described in Section 3 of this bond ordinance, there is hereby appropriated the sum of $780,000 (which is the aggregate amount of the sums of money appropriated for each respective improvement or purpose), including a grant in the amount of $200,000 expected to be received from the State of New Jersey Department of Transportation and the sum of $29,500 as the down payment for the improvements or purposes required by the Local Bond Law.  The down payment is now available by virtue of the provision for a down payment for capital improvement purposes in one or more previously adopted budgets.



Section 2.
In order to finance the cost of the improvements or purposes not covered by the application of the down payment, negotiable bonds are hereby authorized to be issued in the principal amount of $550,500 pursuant to the Local Bond Law.  In anticipation of the issuance of the bonds, negotiable bond anticipation notes are hereby authorized to be issued pursuant to and within the limitations prescribed by the Local Bond Law.



Section 3.
The improvements or purposes hereby authorized for which bonds or notes are to be issued, the estimated cost of each improvement or purpose and the appropriation therefor, the estimated maximum amount of bonds or notes to be issued for each improvement or purpose, and the period of usefulness of each improvement or purpose are as follows:




(a)
Purchase of turnout gear for the Fire Department.

	
APPROPRIATION
	BOND 

AUTHORIZATION
	PERIOD OF
USEFULNESS

	
	
	

	$42,000
	$40,000
	15 years




(b)
Resurfacing/paving improvements to Chestnut Street, Catherine Street, Hillside Drive, Forest Drive, Hemlock Street, Crane Avenue, Captolene Avenue, the Boque Drive/Sandra Lane intersection, Mathews Terrace, Balston Street, High Street, and Borough facilities parking lots, including all work and materials necessary therefor or incidental thereto.

	
APPROPRIATION
	BOND 

AUTHORIZATION
	PERIOD OF
USEFULNESS

	
	
	

	$244,500
	$232,500
	10 years



(c) 
Purchase of a pickup truck for the Department of Public Works, and a van for Animal Control service.

	
APPROPRIATION
	BOND 

AUTHORIZATION
	PERIOD OF
USEFULNESS

	
	
	

	$100,000
	$95,000    
	5 years

	
	
	



(d) 
Purchase and installation of a sprinkler system for the Senior Center, and the purchase and installation of an electronic billboard sign for the Borough Hall, including all work and materials necessary therefor or incidental thereto.

	
APPROPRIATION
	BOND 

AUTHORIZATION
	PERIOD OF
USEFULNESS

	
	
	

	$33,500
	$31,000    
	10 years

	
	
	


 
(e) 
Purchase of a computer file server for the Borough Hall.

	
APPROPRIATION
	BOND 

AUTHORIZATION
	PERIOD OF
USEFULNESS

	
	
	

	$20,000
	$19,000    
	7 years

	
	
	



 (f) 
Resurfacing/paving improvements to Reeve Avenue, including all work and materials necessary therefor or incidental thereto.

	
APPROPRIATION
	BOND 

AUTHORIZATION
	PERIOD OF
USEFULNESS

	
	
	

	$340,000 (including a grant in the amount of $200,000 expected to be received from the State of New Jersey Department of Transportation)
	$133,000    
	10 years


	TOTAL
APPROPRIATION
	TOTAL BOND AUTHORIZATION
	AVERAGE PERIOD 

OF USEFULNESS

	
	
	

	$780,000
	$550,500
	9.39 years

	
	
	




Section 4.
All bond anticipation notes issued hereunder shall mature at such times as may be determined by the Chief Financial Officer/Treasurer; provided that no bond anticipation note shall mature later than one year from its date.  The bond anticipation notes shall bear interest at such rate or rates and be in such form as may be determined by the Chief Financial Officer/Treasurer.  The Chief Financial Officer/Treasurer shall determine all matters in connection with the bond anticipation notes issued pursuant to this bond ordinance, and the Chief Financial Officer’s/Treasurer’s signature upon the bond anticipation notes shall be conclusive evidence as to all such determinations.  All bond anticipation notes issued hereunder may be renewed from time to time subject to the provisions of the Local Bond Law.  The Chief Financial Officer/Treasurer is hereby authorized to sell a part, or all, of the bond anticipation notes from time to time at public or private sale, and to deliver them to the purchasers thereof upon receipt of payment of the purchase price plus accrued interest, if any, from their dates to the dates of delivery thereof.  The Chief Financial Officer/Treasurer is directed to report in writing to the governing body at the meeting next succeeding the date when any sale of bond anticipation notes issued pursuant to this bond ordinance is made.  Such report must include the amount, the description, the interest rate and the maturity schedule of the bond anticipation notes sold, the price obtained and the name of the purchaser.



Section 5.
The capital budget of the Borough is hereby amended to conform with the provisions of this bond ordinance to the extent of any inconsistency herewith.  



Section 6.
The following additional matters are hereby determined, declared, recited and stated:


(a)
The improvements or purposes described in Section 3 of this bond ordinance are not current expenses.  They are all improvements or purposes that the Borough may lawfully undertake as general improvements, and no part of the costs thereof has been or shall be specially assessed on property specially benefited thereby.


(b)
The average period of usefulness of the improvements or purposes described in Section 3 of this bond ordinance, computed on the basis of the amounts of obligations authorized for each improvement or purpose and the reasonable life thereof within the limitations of the Local Bond Law, is 9.39 years.


(c)
An aggregate amount not exceeding $55,000 for items of expense listed in and permitted under N.J.S.A. 40A:2-20 is included in the estimated cost of the improvements or purposes set forth in Section 3 of this bond ordinance.


(d)
The Supplemental Debt Statement required by the Local Bond Law has been duly prepared and filed in the office of the Clerk, and submitted to the office of the Director of the Division of Local Government Services in the Department of Community Affairs of the State of New Jersey.  Such statement shows that the gross debt of the Borough is increased by $550,500 (the amount of the authorization of the obligations provided for in this bond ordinance).  The obligations authorized herein will be within all debt limitations prescribed by the Local Bond Law.


Section 7.
The full faith and credit of the Borough are hereby pledged to the punctual payment of the principal of and the interest on the obligations authorized by this bond ordinance.  The obligations shall be direct, unlimited obligations of the Borough, and the Borough shall be obligated to levy ad valorem taxes upon all the taxable real property within the Borough for the payment of the obligations and the interest thereon without limitation of rate or amount.


Section 8.
This bond ordinance shall take effect 20 days after the first publication thereof after final adoption, as provided by the Local Bond Law.

Councilman D’Amato seconded the motion and it carried as per the following roll call:  Council Members:  Costa; D’Amato; Dellaripa; Hudson and Sondermeyer all YES.  ABSENT:  Councilman Yazdi (Excused)

Second and final reading and Public Hearing of Ordinance No. 14-2015:  Reappropriating $484,984 Proceeds of Obligations

REAPPROPRIATING $484,984 PROCEEDS OF OBLIGATIONS NOT NEEDED FOR THEIR ORIGINAL PURPOSES IN ORDER TO PROVIDE FOR OTHER PURPOSES IN AND BY THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE was given second and final reading and consideration for adoption at this time.

Councilman Dellaripa moved that the ordinance be read by title; seconded by Councilman D’Amato and carried on voice vote with all Council Members present voting YES.

The Municipal Clerk read the ordinance by title.

Councilman Costa moved that the meeting be open to a Public Hearing on the ordinance; seconded by Councilwoman Hudson and carried on voice vote with all Council Members present voting YES.

Since there was no one who wished to speak under the Public Hearing, Councilman Sondermeyer moved that it be closed; seconded by Councilman Costa and carried on voice vote with all Council Members present voting YES.  

Councilwoman Hudson moved for the adoption of the ordinance:

ORDINANCE NO 14-2015

OF THE GOVERNING BODY

OF THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE

REAPPROPRIATING $484,984 PROCEEDS OF OBLIGATIONS NOT NEEDED FOR THEIR ORIGINAL PURPOSES IN ORDER TO PROVIDE FOR OTHER PURPOSES IN AND BY THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE


BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE (not less than two-thirds of all members thereof affirmatively concurring) AS FOLLOWS:


Section 1. 
Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:2-39, it is hereby determined that $12,901 of the proceeds of obligations originally made available pursuant to Bond Ordinance 
No. 27-2007 finally adopted on November 27, 2007; $8,433 of the proceeds of obligations originally made available pursuant to Bond Ordinance No. 15-2008 finally adopted
on August 26, 2008; $21,650 of the proceeds of obligations originally made available pursuant to Bond Ordinance No. 17-2009 finally adopted on October 27, 2009; and $442,000 of the proceeds of obligations originally made available pursuant to Bond Ordinance No. 1-2014 finally adopted on February 18, 2014 by the Borough of Bloomingdale, a municipal corporation of the State of New Jersey (the “Borough”), are no longer necessary for the their original purposes.  $484,984 is hereby reappropriated to provide for the resurfacing/paving improvements to Chestnut Street, Catherine Street, Hillside Drive, Forest Drive, Hemlock Street, Crane Avenue, Captolene Avenue, the Boque Drive/Sandra Lane intersection, Mathews Terrace, Balston Street, High Street, and the Borough Hall parking lot, including all work and materials necessary therefor or incidental thereto.


Section 2.
The capital budget of the Borough is hereby amended to conform with the provisions of this ordinance to the extent of any inconsistency herewith.



Section 3.
This ordinance shall take effect 10 days after the first publication thereof after final adoption.

Councilman Dellaripa seconded the motion and it carried as per the following roll call:  Council Members:  D’Amato; Dellaripa; Hudson; Sondermeyer and Costa all YES.  ABSENT:  Councilman Yazdi (Excused)

INTRODUCTION OF NEW BUSINESS
Adoption of Resolution No. 2015-6.1:  Authorizing Public Health Shared Services Agreement with City of Paterson for Tuberculosis control services

Councilman Dellaripa offered the following Resolution and moved for its adoption:

                                                          RESOLUTION #2015-6.1

OF THE GOVERNING BODY

OF THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE

Authorizing the Borough of Bloomingdale to enter into a Public Health Shared Services Agreement with the City of Paterson for tuberculosis control services

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40:65-1 et. Seq., known as the “Uniform Shared Services and Consolidation Act”, was enacted to facilitate and improve the use of shared and consolidated services among municipalities and other local government entities, so that services may be provided efficiently and effectively; and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Bloomingdale is in need of tuberculosis control services for their respective residents with whom they provide health services; and

WHEREAS, the City of Paterson, Department of Health and Human Services, Division of Health is the continued recipient of a grant from the New Jersey Department of Health to provide tuberculosis control services to the residents of the County of Passaic; and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Bloomingdale authorizes entering into the shared agreement with the City of Paterson; and

WHEREAS, the agreement is proposed for a one year period;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Bloomingdale that it approves the agreement with the City of Paterson to provide tuberculosis control services at a cost of $100 for the twelve month period, January 1, 2015 through December 31, 2015.


Councilman Costa seconded the motion and it carried as per the following roll call:  Council Members:  Dellaripa; Hudson; Sondermeyer; Costa and D’Amato all YES.  ABSENT:  Councilman Yazdi (Excused)

Adoption of Resolution No. 2015-6.2:  Change Order for DeLazier Field Bleachers

Councilman D’Amato offered the following Resolution and moved for its adoption:

RESOLUTION NO. 2015-6.2

OF THE GOVERNING BODY

OF THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE

WHEREAS, a contract was awarded to GL Group, 140 Hamburg Turnpike, Bloomingdale, NJ   07403, for the DeLazier Field Bleacher Improvements; and

WHEREAS, the Borough Engineer has advised Change Order No. 1 has been processed for this contract, which reflects an increase in the contract of $3,800.00 primarily due to unknown conditions making the new adjusted contract total $106,748.00; and


WHEREAS, Borough Treasurer has certified the funds from Capital Account 

#5-09-55-512-001-203; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Bloomingdale hereby approve Change Order No. 1 and the Borough Engineer's recommendation of the increase of $3,800 to the original contract price of $102,948.00, for the adjusted contract total of $106,748.00 and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that upon approval of Change Order No. 1 authorization be and is hereby given to pay Current Estimate No. GL15-006-CO#1in the amount of $3,800.00.

Councilwoman Hudson seconded the motion and it carried as per the following roll call:  Council Members:  Hudson; Sondermeyer; Costa; D’Amato and Dellaripa all YES.  ABSENT:  Councilman Yazdi (Excused)

Adoption of Resolution No. 2016-6.3:  Emergency resolution/Temporary Appropriations

Councilman Dellaripa offered the following Resolution and moved for its adoption:

RESOLUTION #2015-6.3

BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE

EMERGENCY RESOLUTION

N.J.S.A.40A:4-20 (TEMPORARY APPROPRIATIONS)

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40a:4-19 the Borough council of the Borough of Bloomingdale adopted Resolutions to provide temporary funds for the period from January 1, 2015 until the adoption of the Operating Budget for the Borough of Bloomingdale, New Jersey; and

WHEREAS, additional appropriations will be required from June 1, 2015 until the adoption of the budget; and

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A:4-20 provides that the governing body by two-thirds vote may make temporary emergency appropriations for any purpose for which appropriations may lawfully be made for the period between the beginning of the current fiscal year and the date of the adoption of the budget for said year;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MUNCIPAL COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE, NEW JERSEY, that:

1.  The governing body by a two-thirds vote of its full membership hereby amends its temporary budget by making the following emergency temporary appropriations:

CURRENT FUND

	
	
	
	
	

	Clean Communities Grant
	
	Other Expenses
	
	$15,093.70

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	Total
	
	
	
	$15,093.70


WATER AND SEWER UTILITY FUND

	Municipal Utility Services
	
	Salary & Wages
	
	

	Municipal Utility Services
	
	Other Expenses
	
	$00,000.00

	Capital Outlay
	
	Other Expenses
	
	$00,000.00

	PERS
	
	Other Expenses
	
	$00,000.00

	Total
	
	
	
	$00,000.00


2. This action shall take effect June 1, 2015.

3.   A copy of this resolution shall be immediately filed with the Director of Local Government Services by the Borough Clerk of the Borough of Bloomingdale.

Councilman D’Amato seconded the motion and it carried as per the following roll call:  Council Members:  Sondermeyer; Costa; D’Amato; Dellaripa and Hudson all YES.  ABSENT:  Councilman Yazdi (Excused)

Notice from County in regard to Community Development Block Grant 
Annual Action Plan

Mayor stated that this year we applied for the replacement of the water lines and laterals from Oak to Hamburg Turnpike; we will be award $100,000 for that project.

Adoption of Tax Settlement Resolutions No. 2015-6.4 through 2015-6.7

Councilman D’Amato offered the following Resolutions and moved for their adoption:

RESOLUTION No. 2015-6.4

OF THE GOVERNING BODY

OF THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE AUTHORIZING THE SETTLEMENT OF A TAX APPEAL INVOLVING PITZALIS REALTY MANAGEMENT, INC. (BLOCK 60.01, LOT 17 - 57 MAIN STREET)
WHEREAS, appeals of the 2012, 2013 and 2014 real property tax assessments of property known as Block 60.01, Lot 17 and more commonly known as 57 Main Street in the Borough of Bloomingdale, owned by Pitzalis Realty Management, have been filed; and 


WHEREAS, the Attorney, Tax Assessor and Borough’s Expert Appraiser, have negotiated a settlement; and

WHEREAS, the Attorney, Tax Assessor and Expert Appraiser are of the opinion that settlement of the appeals is in the best interest of the Borough.


NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Bloomingdale, in the County of Passaic and State of New Jersey, as follows:

1.
Settlement of the, 2012, 2013 and 2014 tax appeals filed at the Tax Court of New Jersey is authorized as follows:

	YEARS
	ORIGINAL

ASSESSMENT
	PROPOSED

ASSESSMENT

	2012
	$2,067,900
	$2,067,900

	2013
	$2,067,900
	$1,700,000

	2014
	$2,067,900
	$1,300,000


2.
All municipal officials are hereby authorized to take whatever actions may be necessary to implement the terms of this Resolution.
3.
This Resolution shall take effect immediately.
RESOLUTION #2015-6.5

OF THE GOVERNING BODY

OF THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE AUTHORIZING THE SETTLEMENT OF A TAX APPEAL INVOLVING BRIAN SPELLMAN (BLOCK 31.01, LOT 18 – 6 SECOND STREET)
WHEREAS, appeals of the 2012 and 2013 real property tax assessments of property known as Block 31.01, Lot 18 and more commonly known as 6 Second Street in the Borough of Bloomingdale, owned by Brian Spellman, have been filed; and 


WHEREAS, the Attorney, Tax Assessor and Borough’s Expert Appraiser, have negotiated a settlement; and

WHEREAS, the Attorney, Tax Assessor and Expert Appraiser are of the opinion that settlement of the appeals is in the best interest of the Borough.


NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Bloomingdale, in the County of Passaic and State of New Jersey, as follows:

1.
Settlement of the 2012 and 2013 tax appeals filed at the Tax Court of New Jersey is authorized as follows:

	YEARS
	ORIGINAL

ASSESSMENT
	COUNTY TAX BOARD JUDGMENT 
	PROPOSED

ASSESSMENT

	2012
	$390,500
	$390,500
	$390,500

	2013
	$390,500
	$390,500
	$370,000


2.
All municipal officials are hereby authorized to take whatever actions may be necessary to implement the terms of this Resolution.
3.
This Resolution shall take effect immediately.
RESOLUTION #2015-6.6

OF THE GOVERNING BODY

OF THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE AUTHORIZING THE SETTLEMENT OF A TAX APPEAL INVOLVING BRIAN & GILLIAN SPELLMAN (BLOCK 81.01, LOT 6 – 103 NATALIE COURT)
WHEREAS, appeals of the 2012 and 2013 real property tax assessments of property known as Block 81.01, Lot 6 and more commonly known as 103 Natalie Court in the Borough of Bloomingdale, owned by Brian & Gillian Spellman, have been filed; and 


WHEREAS, the Attorney, Tax Assessor and Borough’s Expert Appraiser, have negotiated a settlement; and

WHEREAS, the Attorney, Tax Assessor and Expert Appraiser are of the opinion that settlement of the appeals is in the best interest of the Borough.


NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Bloomingdale, in the County of Passaic and State of New Jersey, as follows:

1.
Settlement of the 2012 and 2013 tax appeals filed at the Tax Court of New Jersey is authorized as follows:

	YEARS
	ORIGINAL

ASSESSMENT
	COUNTY TAX BOARD JUDGMENT 
	PROPOSED

ASSESSMENT

	2012
	$390,500
	$475,600
	$475,600

	2013
	$475,600
	$475,600
	$460,000


2.
All municipal officials are hereby authorized to take whatever actions may be necessary to implement the terms of this Resolution.
3.
This Resolution shall take effect immediately.
RESOLUTION No. 2015-6.7

OF THE GOVERNING BODY

OF THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE AUTHORIZING THE SETTLEMENT OF A TAX APPEAL INVOLVING LCL MOUNTAINTOP LLC FKA MOUNTAINTOP DEVELOPMENT ASSOCIATION (BLOCK 69.01, LOT 4 – 28 FOREST DRIVE)
WHEREAS, appeals of the 2012 and 2014 real property tax assessments of property known as Block 69.01, Lot 4 and more commonly known as 28 Forest Drive in the Borough of Bloomingdale, owned by LCL Mountaintop LLC, f/k/a Mountaintop Development Association, have been filed; and 


WHEREAS, the Attorney, Tax Assessor and Borough’s Expert Appraiser, have negotiated a settlement; and

WHEREAS, the Attorney, Tax Assessor and Expert Appraiser are of the opinion that settlement of the appeals is in the best interest of the Borough.


NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Bloomingdale, in the County of Passaic and State of New Jersey, as follows:

1.
Settlement of the, 2012 and 2014 tax appeals filed at the Tax Court of New Jersey is authorized as follows:

	YEARS
	ORIGINAL

ASSESSMENT
	PROPOSED

ASSESSMENT

	2012
	$3,200,000
	$3,200,000

	2014
	$3,200,000
	$2,900,000 


2.
All municipal officials are hereby authorized to take whatever actions may be necessary to implement the terms of this Resolution.
3.
This Resolution shall take effect immediately.
Councilman Sondermeyer seconded the motion and it carried as per the following roll call:  Council Members:  Costa; D’Amato; Dellaripa; Hudson and Sondermeyer all YES.  ABSENT:  Councilman Yazdi (Excused)
LATE PUBLIC COMMENT
Councilwoman Hudson moved that the meeting be open to late Public Comment; seconded by Councilman Sondermeyer and carried on voice vote.

Daniel Hawkins, 6 Pearl Street, asked what is the purchase of the sprinkler system for that is in bond.

Mayor noted that it is for the gardens that the master gardeners planted and it is a beautiful project if you have not seen it.

Linda Shortman, 2 West Shore Drive, spoke in regard to improvements on Main Street and acknowledged that Mayor had offered her a position on the Economic Development Commission but she cannot serve.  Mayor stated that they have had three meetings and anyone from the public is welcome to attend.

Mayor noted that we met with Deborah Hoffman of the County Economic Development Commission as to some ideas and the Committee is starting with door to door visits with businesses and residents for ideas.  They meet the third Wednesday of the month.

Mrs. Shortman asked about a Business Improvement District and Mayor noted that in other towns the Chamber of Commerce gets involved and solicits the businesses for this.

Mrs. Shortman asked about the business at the end of First Street that are parking their vehicles on our property and felt that if we allow him to do it we should offer it to others.

Mayor stated that we are trying to amend our ROSI to get these parcels out so that we can sell the property.
Mayor stated that we have been working on Sloan Park permits for four years now and at the last meeting with the DEP, he was told it was 45 days away from being approved.

Linda Huntley, 86 Van Dam Avenue, discussed the article in the paper in regard to the quarry and fact that they accept asphalt in the Bloomingdale quarry and felt this should be addressed during their license renewal.

Mayor stated that the Planning Board met on their license and they approved the renewal and it will be formalized by a resolution on June 18 and will make a recommendation to the Governing Body.

Ms. Huntley also asked for information on the Tilcon license renewal and their expanding; Mayor stated that the Planning Board will meet on June 18 to discuss and review the master plan.

Ms. Huntley asked what the benefit to the town is if they rezone; will it reduce the amount of affordable housing units and the ordinance should have a conservation area.

Jack Miller, Reeve Avenue, spoke in regard to a resident calling him as to some issues on his property and 200’ notice he got as to dam removal.  Mayor noted that this has nothing to do with Tilcon; the owner is seeking to extend their permit.
In regard to doing something behind Ballston Street and Hamilton, Mayor stated that DEP permits would be required.

Linda Huntley stated that she sent a letter to the dam control; the notice was for the top of the hill; not Tilcon.

Mayor discussed the path of the flooding in the Borough; Mr. Miller asked the Mayor to have the Borough Engineer call him.

Jackie Rhinesmith, 40 Van Dam Avenue, spoke in regard to fact that about 15 years ago, town went into Bailey Brook with hand t tools and cleaned it up and desnagged it.

Mayor stated that there are DEP permits needed to do desnagging and could cost $50,000 but he will check into how this was done 15 years ago and see if it can be done now the same way.

Since there was no one else who wished to speak under Late Public Comment, Councilman D’Amato o moved that it be closed; seconded by Councilman Costa and carried on voice vote.
LATE EXECUTIVE SESSION

Authorization for Executive Session

Councilman Dellaripa offered the following Resolution and moved for its adoption:
Borough of Bloomingdale

Passaic County, New Jersey

~ Resolution No. 2013 – 

MOTION FOR EXECUTIVE SESSION 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Governing Body of the Borough of Bloomingdale on the 7th day of April 2015 that:

1. Prior to the conclusion of this Official Meeting, the Governing Body shall meet in Executive Session, from which the public shall be excluded, to discuss matters as permitted pursuant to N.J.S.A. 10:4-12, sub-section (s):
(  )     a. ( )   Confidential or excluded matters, by express provision of Federal law or

State statute or rule of court.

(  )     b. ( )   A matter in which the release of information would impair a right to receive 




funds from the Government of the United States.



(  )     c. ( )   Material the disclosure of which constitutes an unwarranted invasion of 






individual privacy.

( )     d.  ( )   A collective bargaining agreement including negotiations.

(  )     e. ( )  
  Purchase, lease or acquisition of real property, setting of banking rates or




investment of public funds, where it could adversely affect the public 




interest if disclosed.

(  )     f. ( )
  Tactics and techniques utilized in protecting the safety and property of the 




public, if disclosure could impair such protection.  Investigation of 




violations of the law.

(x)     g. (2)  
Pending or anticipated litigation or contract negotiations other than in 




subsection b. (4) herein or matters falling within the attorney-client 




privilege.

( )     h.  (  )  
Personnel matters.

(  )     i. (  )  
Deliberations after a public hearing that may result in penalties.

2. The time when the matter(s) discussed pursuant to Paragraph 1 hereof can be disclosed to the public is as soon as practicable after final resolution of the aforesaid matter(s).and certified as a true copy of an original.
Councilman D’Amato seconded the motion and it carried on voice vote.

(At this time, 8:11 p.m., the Mayor and Council went into Executive Session)

RECONVENED

Mayor Dunleavy reconvened the meeting at 8:33 p.m. and noted that no action was taken during the Late Executive Session.
ADJOURNMENT

Since there was no further business to be conducted; Councilman D’Amato moved to ADJOURN at 8:33 p.m.; seconded by Councilman Sondermeyer and carried on voice vote.








Jane McCarthy, RMC








Municipal Clerk
